TOWN OF NORTON

\
4 ft A = —
A f T [_; -~ b
42N & e g it 3 = ~ 3
AN , ! ~ o~ \ R
7~ & % \\\\- i /Q\»‘ X % W
ANAW i o~ ‘/‘ 2 o
I'n:[ e // ) ! //' \{11- \ \ 2N
’I § /’ l!"k K § \ ? P = /\\ A
1 5 oy e, g N ,";—I" I = e b :l) ‘\ ~/
! ZA\ T PEUA T
[ 7 — = — Lo W A
t o A 1
1 A v 4 ’ @ S \[\ .
g | N7 — \ A |
S v~ & 7/ e s e )
o -~ N Y < A4y
|« e ' = ‘(. AR .
5 - L N T EYAESTIT W 19 -
P = 7 \§ )/,
R s /gg e v ,’ !

WARRANTS FOR THE ANNUAL AND SPECIAL TOWN MEETINGS
WITH FINANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS

MONDAY, MAY 9, 2011




REPORT OF THE NORTON FINANCE COMMITTEE
MAY 9, 2011, ANNUAL TOWN MEETING

There is only one piece of good news that the Finance Committee can report as the town
considers its operating budget for FY 2012. In the fall of 2010, Norton was able to retire
the remaining bonded debt owed for the construction of the Middle School. This was
possible because the state offered to make immediately available to the town the total
amount of state aid for Middle School construction costs that Norton was scheduled to
receive over the next several years. Thus this debt obligation, scheduled to end in 2018, no
longer is part of the town’s debt. .The fact that the total budget proposed for FY 12 is lower
than that approved for FY 11 is a reflection primarily of that change.

With this one exception the prospects for the coming fiscal year are again bleak. As has
been the case for the past several years, state aid is projected to decrease again, this time by
over $100,000 from that received in the current fiscal year. Revenue from new growth,
which can be added to the Proposition 2} base, is projected to be 31% lower than what
was available for FY 2011. The overall result is that estimated revenues for FY 12 are
projected at $47,305,081, which is $756,106 lower than revenues budgeted for the current
fiscal year.

Nonetheless, because of the reduction in debt obligation, the budgets proposed reflect an
increase of $68,456 in appropriations for General Government and $327,450 for Schools.
In terms of the operation of municipal government departments, this budget provides only
for maintenance of level staffing and services. On the school side it promises a substantial
reduction in monies available for instruction of our regular students, since the “out of
district” costs for special education are projected to rise by more than $500,000.
Traditionally, after outside charges and internal fixed and shared expenses have been
budgeted for, the remaining amount is divided at a ratio of 30% for municipal government
operations and 70% for schools. This year’s proposed budget for FY 12 allots 30.9% for
municipal government and 69.1% for schools.

Most important, there is no provision in this budget on either the municipal or school side
for wage and salary increases, other than contracted step increases. All contracts with
union employees, whether school or municipal, expire on June 30, 2011, and as of the date
this report was written, there was no indication that negotiations will produce new
contracts by the beginning of FY 12 on July 1, 2011. Until new contracts have been
negotiated and funding approved by the town, union wages and salaries, other than
presently contracted step increases, will remain frozen at current levels. However, at some
point in the future new contracts will be achieved, and monies for potential retroactive
payments will have to be found.

The Capital Improvements warrant article requires special commentary. For several years
the Town has annually appropriated sums from the Capital Improvements Fund without
being able to replenish that fund. If the recommendations for capital improvements made
in this year’s warrant article are voted, the remaining balance will be reduced from the
$1,557,000 it was in FY 2002 to $177,127 in FY 2012. Therefore, at the October, 2011,



session of the Annual Town Meeting, it will be imperative that any additional funds
available as a result of late changes in state aid, local receipts, or end-of-the-year
departmental surpluses be placed in the Capital Improvement Fund. It is also important to
note that depletion of this fund has caused a substantial drop in the amount held totally in
the town’s reserve funds, a situation which could have a negative effect on Norton’s bond
rating in the future.

One special note is in order. This budget contains an appropriation of $311,000 for the
public library, the absolute minimum that the town can appropriate if the library is to
begin the two-year process of regaining state recertification. Loss of this certification three
years ago has resulted in an annual loss of $17,500 in state aid, and has prohibited the
library from engaging in interlibrary loan activities with other community libraries. The
Finance Committee recommends strongly that it is in Norton’s best interest to allow the
process of obtaining recertification to begin.

The Finance Committee wishes to thank School Department Superintendent Dr. Patricia
Ansay, Assistant to the Town Manager Michelle Brown, and the many town boards and
department heads for their cooperative assistance during the year. It especially wishes to
thank former Town Manager James Purcell, not only for his assistance during this fiscal
year, but for his superlative role in developing budgets during the eight years he served the
Town of Norton. And finally it wishes to commend Town Manager Michael Yunits, who
took office just as the critical work on the FY 2012 budget commenced. He not only
presented a thorough and comprehensive budget proposal, but also was able to respond
quickly and clearly with any and all information requested by the Finance Committee
during its deliberations.

Respectfully submitted:

Thomas DeLuca, Chair

Paul Helmreich, Vice Chair

Robert Camp (appointed March, 2011)
Jacqueline Desrochers

Michael Flaherty

Brett Franklin

Wayne Graf

Cheryl McFaun (resigned March, 2011)
William Rotondi

Lee Tarantino

Michael Thomas



TOWN OF NORTON
WARRANT FOR THE ANNUAL TOWN MEETING
MONDAY, MAY 9, 2011
BRISTOL, SS.

To Dale Clark, or either of the Constables of the Town of Norton:

GREETINGS:

In the name of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, you are hereby directed to
notify and warn the inhabitants of the Town of Norton, qualified to vote in Norton
affairs, to meet in the Norton High School Gymnasium, 66 West Main Street, in
said Norton, on Monday, the ofh day of May, 2011, A.D., at seven o’clock in the
evening, then and there to act on the following articles, viz.:

ARTICLE 2

To see if the Town will authorize the Board of Selectmen to accept and enter into
contracts for the expenditure of any funds allotted, or to be allotted, by the
Commonwealth and/or County for the construction, reconstruction and
improvement of Town roads, and to see if the Town will raise and appropriate,
and/or appropriate and/or transfer from available funds a sum of money for the
purpose of road and other municipal improvements within the Town of Norton
which are eligible for reimbursement, subject to conditions detailed by the
Massachusetts Department of Transportation, pursuant to Chapter 90,
Section 34(2a), of the Massachusetts General Laws, or take any other action

relative thereto.
(BOARD OF SELECTMEN)

FINANCE COMMITTEE: Recommended. This will authorize the
Selectmen to accept funds for road maintenance and repairs provided by the
State.

ARTICLE 3

To see if the Town will vote to accept the provisions of Chapter 32B, Section 20,
of the General Laws to provide for the establishment of an “Other Post
Employment Benefits Liability Trust Fund” to cover the unfunded actuarial
liability for retirees’ health care and life insurance benefits, or take any other
action relative thereto.

(TOWN COLLECTOR-TREASURER)



FINANCE COMMITTEE: Recommended, to transfer $1,000.00 from Free
Cash to establish a trust fund for post employment benefits liabilities of the
town.

ARTICLE 4

To see if the Town will transfer a sum of money from the Water Pollution
Abatement Trust Program Reserve for Appropriation Account to support
administrative costs of said program, or take any other action relative thereto.

(BOARD OF HEALTH)

FINANCE COMMITTEE: Recommended in the amount of $10,000.00 to be
transferred from the Water Pollution Abatement Trust Program Interest
Earnings Account. This is to cover costs incurred by the Town in
administering the loan program for sewer tie-ins or septic system rebuilding
funded by the State.

ARTICLE 5

To see if the Town will continue a revolving fund pursuant to Chapter 44,
Section 53E-%2, of the General Laws to receive funds from so-called Project Spoke
which were to be used by Project Spoke for special education expenses attributed
to Norton students, to be expended by the School Committee for special education
costs to a maximum of $65,000.00 in Fiscal Year 2012, or take any other action

relative thereto.
(SCHOOL COMMITTEE)

FINANCE COMMITTEE: Recommended.

ARTICLE 6

To see if the Town will continue a revolving fund pursuant to Chapter 44,
Section 53E-Y%, of the General Laws to allow the Board of Selectmen to receive
fees and other funds associated with use of the property commonly known as the
Wendell Jackson property and located at 237 Mansfield Avenue, Norton,
Massachusetts, including but not limited to revenue resulting from leasing or
licensing of the property, or public parking on the property for access to the
Norton Reservoir, to be expended by the Board of Selectmen to a maximum of
$15,000.00 in Fiscal Year 2012 for expenses directly related to the use, rental,
development, and maintenance of the property, including creating and providing
access to the Norton Reservoir, or take any other action relative thereto.

(BOARD OF SELECTMEN)

FINANCE COMMITTEE: Recommended.



ARTICLE 7

To see if the Town will continue a forestry revolving fund pursuant to Chapter 44,
Section 53E-%4, of the General Laws to allow the Norton Conservation
Commission and Norton Tree Warden to jointly receive fees and other funds in
connection with the sale and harvest of timber, and other forestry products, from
conservation and Town-owned land, to be expended by the Conservation
Commission and the Tree Warden to a maximum of $30,000.00 for Fiscal
Year 2012, for the creation and implementation of Forest Stewardship Plans and
other forestry projects within the Town of Norton, or take any other action relative
thereto.
(CONSERVATION COMMISSION AND TREE WARDEN)

FINANCE COMMITTEE: Recommended.
ARTICLE 8

To see if the Town will continue a revolving fund pursuant to Chapter 44,
Section 53E-Y2, of the General Laws to allow the Norton Historical Commission to
receive fees and other funds in connection with the sale of literature, products, or
information designed to promote public education regarding the historical
significance of the Town of Norton, to be expended by the Historical Commission
to a maximum of $4,000.00 for Fiscal Year 2012, for the creation, production,
reproduction, and/or dissemination of literature, products, and information
designed to promote public education regarding the historical significance of the
town of Norton, including but not limited to the creation of coloring books and
other materials intended to educate the public, or take any other action relative

thereto.
(NORTON HISTORICAL COMMISSION)

FINANCE COMMITTEE: Recommended.
ARTICLE 9

To see if the Town will continue a revolving fund pursuant to Chapter 44,
Section 53E-Y., of the General Laws to allow the Board of Health to receive
revenue from home composting bin sales or donations to the Home Composting
Bin Distribution Program and allow the Board of Health to expend such funds to a
maximum of $2,000.00 in Fiscal Year 2012 for the purchase of additional
Compost Bins, advertising, administrative expenses, or other such expenses as are
directly related to furthering the Town’s Home Composting Bin Distribution
Program, and, should funds remain in this account after demand for compost bins
has been satisfied, such funds may be used for public education on home
composting, or another solid waste program approved by MassDEP, or take any
other action relative thereto.
(BOARD OF SELECTMEN)



FINANCE COMMITTEE: Recommended.

ARTICLE 10

To see if the Town will continue a revolving fund pursuant to Chapter 44,
Section 53E-Y, of the General Laws to allow the Highway Department to receive
fees for processing recycled materials, including but not limited to white goods,
newspapers, tires, etc., and allow the Highway Superintendent to expend such
funds to a maximum of $10,000.00 in the fiscal year in support of recycling
activities such as the operation of the Recycling Center; public education efforts;
seminars, workshops, information for the Highway Department; studies, and
reports on recycling issues, or take any other action relative thereto.

(BOARD OF SELECTMEN)

FINANCE COMMITTEE: Recommended.

ARTICLE 11

To see if the Town will continue a revolving fund pursuant to Chapter 44,
Section 53E-%, of the General Laws to fund salaries and expenses related to the
Norton Fire Department’s Certified Hazardous Materials Technician(s), to receive
funds from the Southeastern Massachusetts Fire Chief’s Hazardous Materials
Committee and other available sources for hazardous materials incidents attended
by the Department’s Hazardous Materials Technician(s), and to authorize the
Department to expend up to $10,000.00 per year from such fund during any fiscal
year, or take any other action relative thereto.

(BOARD OF SELECTMEN)

"FINANCE COMMITTEE: Recommended.

ARTICLE 12

To see if the Town will adopt the following resolution: “Be it resolved that the
Water Department continue to be operated under the provisions of the Mass.
General Laws, Chapter 41, Section 69B, for the Fiscal Year 2012” or take any
other action relative thereto



WATER DIVISION:

2009 2010 2011 2012
Expend Expend Approp. Request
Salaries 596,298 602,578 651,126 643,402
Expenses 814,540 614,534 995,100 995,100

Town Reim Serv 200,000 218,000 218,000 228,000
Outstanding Debt 783,931 1,315,519 1,287,157 1,248,661
Total 2,394,769 2,750,631 3,151,383 3,115,163

(WATER AND SEWER COMMISSIONERS)

FINANCE COMMITTEE: Recommended in the amount of $3,115,163.00 as
follows:

Salaries $ 643,402.00
Expenses $ 995,100.00
Town Reim Serv $ 228,000.00
Outstanding Debt  $1,248,661.00
Total $3,115,163.00

ARTICLE 13

To see if the Town will raise and appropriate and/or transfer and/or appropriate
from available funds, a sum of money for the Stabilization Fund, in accordance
with Chapter 40, Section 5B, of the General Laws, or take any other action relative

thereto.
(BOARD OF SELECTMEN)

FINANCE COMMITTEE: No action.

ARTICLE 14

To see if the Town will raise and appropriate and/or transfer and/or appropriate
from available funds a sum of money for the Capital Improvements Fund
established by the By-Law entitled “Capital Improvements Fund,” from which
appropriations may be made by a two-thirds vote at any Town Meeting, or take
any other action relative thereto.

(BOARD OF SELECTMEN)



FINANCE COMMITTEE: No action.

ARTICLE 15

To see if the Town will raise and appropriate and/or appropriate and/or transfer
from available funds, and/or borrow a sum of money to pay costs of purchasing, or
leasing with an option to purchase for periods of time up to or in excess of three
years, new and/or replacement capital items for various Town Departments and for
the payment of all costs incidental and related thereto, and that to meet this
appropriation, the Treasurer, with the approval of the Board of Selectmen, is
authorized to borrow under and pursuant to Chapter 44, Section 7(9), of the
General Laws, or pursuant to any other enabling authority, and to issue bonds or
notes of the Town therefor, or take any other action relative thereto.

(BOARD OF SELECTMEN)

FINANCE COMMITTEE: Recommended in the amount of $381,878.00.
The amount of $273,878.00 to be transferred from the Capital Improvements
Account and $108,000.00 to be transferred from the Ambulance Reserve
Account to purchase, or lease with an option to purchase, the following items:

Cruiser Replacement (Three) Police Department $ 97,500.00
Ambulance #1 (Year 2 of 3) Fire Department $ 83,000.00
Car 3 (4x4) Fire Department $ 49,500.00
6 Wheeler w/ Plow and Sander (60,000 GVW)

(Year 1 of 5) Highway Department $ 36,641.00
Multi-Purpose Vehicle (Year 4 of 5) Highway Department $ 31,200.00
2.5 Front End Loader (Year 2 of 5) Highway Department $ 28,037.00
Sewer SCADA System Upgrade Sewer Department $ 56,000.00




00°L£0°8T $ | 00°L£0°8T $ | 00°L£0°8T $ | 01°9€0°8T $ (quswiAed pug) 1opeo puy JUoL §°T
00°002° 1€ $ | 0000Z°1€ $ | 0000Z°1€ $ | 00000Z°1€ $ (quowked yy) spo1yaA ssoding-HjnA
00'1#9°9¢ $ [ 00 T¥9°0€ $ | 00 1¥9°9€ $ [ 00°000°091 $ (uowiked 18T) (MAD 000°09) 1opues pue mod /m I9[3YM 9
(079) AVMHOIH
- $ - $ | 00°000°0S€ $ ] 0000005 $ SuroppInsoy Joel], J00pIQ
SISANOTI DILITHLY
. $ - $ [ 00°000°006 $ | 000000006  $ asnop] duing (S[]9 ) UJ-AL, 19JUR)) JUSUILAL], JAJRMIISBAY
TOOHIS HOIH NOLION
0000S'6¥$ 00°00S'6%$ 0000S'6F$ 00°005 ‘6% $ Fxp) € 18D
_ $ - $ - $ | 00°000°ST $ uswsoe|doy Uepsg
- $ - $ | 00°005°LY $ | 00°00S°L¥ $ sissey)) ¢# penbs
- ${ - $) - $ | 00°000°0€1 $ Juoweoe|day] 1# penbs
00000°€8% 00000€8% 00000°€8$ 00000°€8% (€30 7 182 X) T4 ddURINqUIY
(077) INFTNIIVJAA TATA
00°005°L6 $ | 00°005°L6 $ | 00°005°L6 $ | 00°005°L6 $ (991y ) usweoe[dayf JOsIID
(017) INTINLIVJIAA AD1T0d
- $ - $ - $1001€6°L9T $ sredoy] JusuUDjURqUIF JI0AISSIY UOLON
(1LY) NOLLVAMASNOD
- $| - $1 - $ | 00°000°0€ $ (sopei3d() a1emyos
‘SIONUOIA] ‘s1ojuriq ‘sdoyder ‘suone)siop 3°9)
jusuidinby 9jqearedaiupy/e19[0sqQ Jo
juowade[doy [BNUUY 94CT IPIM-UMO],
- (SST) ONISSHO0Ud VIVd
NOILYGNIWNODTAY INOILYANINNODTY | NOLLYANIWNODTY 183Ny 1SI7S1L03royd 1v.LIdvD
J3LLINNOD JILLINNOD SHIOYNYIN NMOL | ININIMvYd3d 2102 "v3A TvOSId
JONVNIA SINANIAAQH I .
IY.LIdYD

135aNgd Tv.LIdVD T1Ad d4S0d0dd

A RCEOINR: A




00°'8.8°18¢ $1008.8°18¢ $ | 00°8LE9ELT $ | 0rL90 LYYy § (SYI4NNS YALVM BDNIMOMIOE ‘ST GV "OND TVILOL
- $ - $ [ 00°000°S€ $ | 00°000°€ $ SOTANS YLV TV.LOL
- $] - $ | 00°000°0ST°1 $ 1 000000521 $ ONIMOWIOH TVLOL
000008018 000008018 000008018 00000€8% NN AAYASTA FONVINGNY TV.LOL
00'8L8°ELT § | 00°8L8°ELT $ | 008LEEPE $ ] 01°L90°6L0°E  § (SNTd¥NS YELVM ZDNIMOTIOE ‘ST NV O/M) TYLOL
- $1 - $ | 00°000°S€E $ | 00°000°S€ $ dn-3o1d 0ST PIod 1002 2de[dey
(0SY) YALVA
- $1 - $1 -- $ 100000059 § UOISUSIXH '1SAS IMG IS JIOAISSY
- $f{ - $| - $ [ 00°000°00¥'T _$ (2) d'1 ‘Jsuep/Aoede reuonippy
0000098 $ 1 00°000°9S $ 1 00°000°9S $ | 00°000°9S $ apes3d() waishks yQvOS Jomag
- $1 - $[ - $ [ 00°000°5L $ (1) yyg/Buruueld yo uonejdwoy
- $1 - $1 - $ | 00°00¥°6 $ aueID/m oniL, AN
- $1 - $ 1 00°000°CI $ | 00°000°Z1 $ (Sd3D) Jojendead 1 ouewoNy
- $1 - $ | 00°000°01 $ | 007000°01 $ Jueweoedeyf duing Joputin) JyBAL
(0FY) YAMES
NOILYGNIWWOOIY [NOLLYANIWNOITH | NOILYANINNOOIY 1S3and3y 1S S103rodd V1IdvO
I3LLINNOD 331LINWOD SHIDVNYIN NMOL [ INIWLNYLIQ 2102 ¥v3IA VoS
JONYNIA SININIAOHAAI
WLIdYD

LHOANL TVLIdVO CTAd A4SOd0dd

ST HIOLLAV




ARTICLE 16

To see what sums the Town will raise and appropriate, and/or appropriate and/or
transfer from available funds, to pay Town debts and charges for the ensuing
Fiscal Year, and fix the salary compensation of all elected officials of the Town, as
provided by the General Laws, Chapter 41, Section 108, as amended, and to
appropriate monies for same, or take any other action relative thereto.

(BOARD OF SELECTMEN)

FINANCE COMMITTEE: Recommended in the amount of $44,263,276.00
for Fiscal Year 2012 based on the House and Governor’s proposal for local
aid estimates of $14,531,847.00 less the Offset Receipts for Public Libraries,
$17,590.00, for a total of $14,514,257.00. It should be understood that the
local aid amount shown is an estimate only at this time and the actual amount
has not been finalized by the state. The budget also includes an appropriation
of $390,436.00 from existing Free Cash, which is never the best policy, since
Free Cash can vary widely in any given year. After accounting for fixed costs,
the General Government Budget has increased by $68,456.00 and the School
Budget has increased by $327,450.00 over Fiscal Year 2011. These amounts
will enable all Departments to maintain present staffing levels.



00'0¥E ‘vl $ | 00°0¥E vl $|996ecHrl  $ | 00950'F¥L $|SL¥8LYEL $ | 0y'£88'8CL $ S[B10],

00°685'6) $ | 0068561 $ | 0068561 $ | 00'G2r'6L $ | 2gs0p'el $| Lr¥29'6 $ | 0LS sornjipuadxg 29 sedrey)

00'6S.'v2) $ | 0065 vT) $199%5. 2L $| 0019yl $1|€98..'02L $|ec6'852'6LL $ [01S LAISS [eUOSIO]
(TPT) S10SSoSSY

00'66%'LLL $ | 0066L'CLL $10066LCLL $100912'891 $ | €7'G29°'9G1 $ | 0£'602'0G) $ S[Blo],

00°'86€£'C $ | 00860°¢ $]00860°¢ $100860°¢ $1926/9°1 $|08186'L $ | 0LS sarnyipuadxy 29 sadrer)

00°000°cC $ | 00°000°ce $ | 00°000°€T $ | 00°000°C2 $ | 00000022 $ | 00005°LC $ |0z S0IAIRS JO oseydIng

00°L0L'9¥) $ | 001019l $10010L9¥L  $|008LLEVL $|219¥6CEL $ | 05'0¢2z'/2L $ | 01§ 90IAISS [eHOSIo
(SET) IEIUN0IIY UMO T,

00°000°0S1 $ | 00°000°051 $ | 00°000°0GL $ | S6'GS¥'6VL $ ]G0 LEL°LL $ | 9¥'228'v01) $ S[B10L

(S0'¥¥9) $[602€L°L) $ | 9r'228'v0L  $ [0S sloysuel],

00°000°0SL  $| 0000005,  $|00000°0S, $[0000005F $ uonedoiddy
(ZET) puny dA13SYyY

00°0S0'v $ | 00050V $ | 00°0S0'v $ | 00°0S0'% $1.26€8L°L $|891GL'C $ S[e10],

00°0S0'y $ | 00°0S0'y $ | 00050y $ | 00°0S0'% $|.26€8L°L $|891G6L°C $ |0LS saxnyipuadxy 79 sedrey)

: . {I€T) 9PIUUI0)) dUBUL]
009/2'G81 $ | 009/2'G81 $1009/2'G81 $!00€.6°0EC $ | 8’ ¥G9'6L1 $|geeLsecLlL $ S[B10],
00°0¥8'G $ | 00'0¥8's $]000¥8'S $ | 00°009°CL $| 28¥.E'S $ | ge'9se'y $ |0LS saunypuadxg 29 so3rey)
00°9e¥'6.1 $ | 009EV'6L) $|009ey'6LL  $|00€LEBLC $ 9962V $ | 00852891 $ | 01S Q0IAIRS [eUOSIO]

(CTT) 19BeueA] UMO T,
00°/EL'6¥ $|00/€L'6Y $ | 00°/EL'6Y $| 001228y $ | GG'86G'6Y $ | 22°G50°8Y $ S[e10],
00625} $ | 00°G2S') $ | 00'ges’lL $ | 00°00S°L $|ervioe $|S9€Bl'E $ |0LS sarnypuadxy 29 sesIey)
00CL9'Lpy $ 10029y $|00¢2L9LY $ | 00L2L OV $ | €Lv86'SH $| /6198y $ |01¢ 9JIAIRS JeuosIod

{TTI) udW)I33S JO preoy
‘puswiwoday ‘puUBWIWIOIDY ERI NV ELRELER] passejsuel | papuadx3y pepuadxgy 19b6png bBunetado 2102 Ad
wwo9 adsueuly labeuepy umo | 1sonboy 1doq /payenndoaddy 0L0Z Ad 6002 Ad
CL0ZAAL ZL0C Ad 20T Ad LLOZ Ad

91 910118V




00cless $ | 00ClESS $1091LESS $ | 0081826 $| 206££°98 $10.680°G8 $ S[eloL,

00°509'¢ $ | 00°'509°E $ | 00°609°E $ | 00°Ges'e $|9€6/9°C $ | 929502 ¢ |0LS sarnyipuadxy 29 saBIey)

00°202°18 $ 10040218 $ 10990218 $ | 00€62'68 $|12€99'C8 $ | ¥£620'€8 $ (oIS 9OIAIRS [EUOS.IS]
(I91) Y191 umof,

00°000'0¥ $ | 00°000°0¥ $ | 00°000°0% $ | 00°000°0% $ |0V LLLTY $ | peeee'se $ {0LS S[EI0 L

00°000°0¥ $ | 00°000°0F $ | 00°000°0¥ $ | 00°000°0¥ $|oviLLCy $ vm.mmmhwm $ | 0LS saInjipuadxyy 29 soBIeY)
(8ST) 2.InSOPAI0] oPI ], XE J,

00°0% 00°0% - $ | 00001 $ - $ - $ S[e10L,

N $ - $ - ¢ | 00001 ¢ - ¢ - ¢ |oLs saanjipuadxy 29 sedrey)
(9ST) N0 IAA

000222zl $ | 0002222l $ [ 000222zl $ | 00005601 $ | G#'€96'8L $|czlzl'ee $ S[e10],

00°0zZZ'2Cl $ | 00'0CCCCl $ | 00'022'22L  $ | 00005601 $ | ¥'€96'8. $|scieL'ee $ | 0LS saunjipuadxy 79 sedrey)

- $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ | 01S 90IAIOS TBUOSIOG
{SST) SuIssadoI] vle(]

00°000°'06 $ | 00°000°06 $ | 00°000°06 $ | 00°000°06 $ | 00°000°08 $ | 00°'000°0}1 ¢ S[BIOL
00°000°'06 $ | 00°000°06 $ | 00°000°06 $ | 00°000°06 $ | 00°000°08 $ | 00000001 ¢ 0TS sainyipuadxy 29 soSIer) |
(ISY) SIIIAIS [€5T

00'¥62¢he $ | 00'v6Z CIT $ | gzeer'Shbe  $ | 00°250°052 $ | 6V 0VS L1 $ | 69'696°6¢C $ S[BIOL

00°'G9¥'8¥ $ | 00°GOV 8y $ | 00699°LS $ | 00699°LS $189/8L¢Y $ | LL6SC Y $ [0LS saunypuadxy 79 s931RYD)

00°628'¢6l $ | 0062861 $ | gzeze'e6l  $ | 00°C6E 861 $|187252'€0C $ | 88'G0E°L8I $ |01S 90IAIOS [BUOSIO]
_ {Z¥T) 10393[[0))/I31nSELa
‘PUBWILIODDY ‘pusILIondy JoIAN3S 13ATT paudysuel j papuadx3 papuadx3y 19b6png bBunesad 2102 Ad

wwoo adueuly Jabeuep umo ] 1s9nbay daq /pajeridoaddy 0102 Ad 6002 Ad
CL0ZAd 202 Ad 20T Ad 1102 Ad

oL 10114V




00°0% 00°00¢ $ | 00'00C $ | 00002 $ - $ - $ S[B10],
- $ | 00002 $ | 00°00¢C $ | 00°00¢C | $ - $ - $ [0LS sornjipuadxy 79 sedIey)
(Z81) worssitmiuro)) JududoaAd(q [erysnpuy
00°00€ ¢ | 00°00€ $ [ 00°00€ $ | 00°00€ $ [ 88'G0C $.| 28'99¢ $ S[eI0L
00°00€ $ | 00°00€ $ | 00°00¢ $ | 00°00€ $ | 88'G0C $ | 28992 $ |oLs saanyipuadxy 29 so3rey)
(ZL1) sieaddy JO pg Suluoz
00°G/0°¢ $[00620°€ $180¥.0€ $00vL6C $19c€16C $]9c€l6C $ S[eI0L,
00'620'c $|006.0°¢ $|80v.L0'E $ 007162 $|9c€l6'2 $]9c€L6' $ | 095 JUOUISSOSS Y
(9LY) A U0 % ue[d HAA IS
00°/92°1S $]00.92°LS $100/92'LS $1000L¥'6S $| ¥L¥LL 0L $ | ¥8°22.68 $ S[BI0L,
00°0Gl'e $ [ 000SL'E $ | 000SL'E $ | 000SL'E $120€slLe $1gzo0lLE $ [0LS sarnyipuadxy 79 sOBIRYD
00 ZLL'8Y $100ZLLL8F $|00/LLL'8Y $ | 00°092°9S $ 121195601 $ | 65°209'08 $ | OIS SoOIAlRS [eUOSIod
(SLT) pieog Suruusg
0011068 $/10011068 $ 1801068 $ | G0°/GS'68 $ [ 21021001 $| LL€6266 $ S[el0L
00'628°0l $ | 006280l $ | 00'g28'0l $ | S069€LL $1199v0'S $ 181029 $ | 0LS saunjipuadxy 79 sABIRYD
0098182 $10098L8. $ | 8£681'8. $|0088L8L $ | 95°€L0'G6 $ | 6G°€20°EH $ oIS Se0lAIRES JeUOSIad
{TLT) wiwx0)) uoneAIdsuo))
00°9€0'sg $ | 00°9€0°Ge $ | 00°9€0'GC $|0066E°LE $ | GS007 L) $ | 80'966'GE $ S[e],
00°98Y'17¢ $ | 0098y ¥C $ | 00°98¥'¥C $ | 00'6¥8°0€ $ | §5°S¥6'9) $ | 80°9p¥'SE $ | 0LS saunjipuedxy 79 S93IEYD
00°0GS $ | 00°0SS $ | 00°0SS $ | 00°0SS $ | 00°GG¥ $ | 00°0SS $ | 01S 90JAIS fRUOSIDd
: (Z91) suonodry
"pPUBIW0IY ‘pudLWIOIY IJOIANES 1AATT pausajsuel ) papuadxy popuadx3y 1o6png bunesado Z1L0Z Ad
wwo?) asueuly Jabeuey umoy, 3senbay "1deq /pajeridoaddy 0102 Ad 6002 Ad
CLOZAd ZL0Z Ad ZL0Z Ad 1102 Ad

91 F10114Y




00°000°08 $ | 00°000°08 $ 10000008 ¢ | 00°00Z'6. $1101¥G€9 $|8/16629 $ S[BI0],

00°000°'08 $ | 00°:000°08 $ | 00°000°08 $ | 0000C'6. $ |10 LPS'€E9 $|8.16629 $ | 0LS sarnyipuedxy 29 soBIey)
{0€7) AT9S [PITA[ AQUIGIdM

00%08'662'2 $ | 00+08'66.'2 $|12'€08'65/'Z $ | 00€LL'Sh.C $[60L6L°€29C S| LLLLEYYPST § [e0]

00°0S¥'8S1 $ | 00°0S¥'8S 1 $ | 0005851 $ | 0000051 $ | €2°209'6EL $|15656°CrL $ [0LS soanyipuedxy 79 sedIey)
00'¥5€°26G'C $ | 00¥SE'266'C $ | 12'€5E'26S'C $ | 00€L¥'s6S'C $|92625'ces'c ¢ | 09 Log'Lovr'e ¢ |0IS 9OTAISE JBUOSIo]| |
. (027¢) yeuIBda q 2411

00°085'89€'c $ [ 00088'z/eC $]00088'z/8'c $|000¢c0'Lee’e $|€L00e¢cic'e $[62Lrr'elgT $ S[BI0 ],

00'0.¥'2L) $1000.2'9L) $]1000.29ZL  $|009eS'vLL $ | oreslsLL $| IyelTel) $ |0LS soxnjipuadxy 79 sadIey)

000L1L'961'2 $|000LL'O6L'Z $|000LL'O6L'C $|00¥6Y'9SL'C $| 22 .¥L'260'C $ | #8°L0S'00L'T  $ | OIS 90IAIOS JeUOSISd
. (017) yudun.reda(y 22104

00°/96'GE $ [ 00°29G°GE $ | 00°29G'GE $ | 00°29G'GE $ | 06°'€6¥'0E $ | 82'60.'GC $ S[BI0T,

00°/95'6e $ | 00°296°GE $ | 00°/95'6E $ | 00°29G6'GE $ | 0g'e6¥'0E $ | 82°60.'G2 $ [0LS soInjIpuadxy 79 SOSIRYD
(661) S1do( V- 95¥)S0g4

00°000°¢ $ |1 00°000°€ $100000°¢ $ | 00°000°E $|oveEere $ | ¥S¥iv'e ¢ S[e10L

00°000'¢ $ 1 00°000°¢ $|00000€ . $|00000¢C $ | oveey'e $ | ¥SVPv'e $ | 0TS Sunurig
(S61) 310dY UMO ],

00°006'L1C $ | 00°00¥'G5¢ $ | 00°00v'SGZ  $ | 00°00¥'GSC $ | 0L/LEL9LL $ | 2re68scle $ S[BI0 L,

00°006'L12 $ | 00°00¥'GSC $ | 00°00¥'sGc  $ | 00°00t'GS2 $|10L282°9L) $ | 2r'6e8s'ele $ |0LS saInjipuadxy 29 SO3IEYD
(T6T) ureyy Spig [edonny
‘puswiwossy ‘pusawIwiossy Fl Y ECHELER paudjsue ] papuadx3y popuadx3 jobpng bBunesado zZL0zZ AL

wwon adsueuly Jabeuepy umo | 1senbay dog /pajendosddy 01L0Z Ad 600Z A4
CLOZAd L0 A4 2L0C Ad LLOZ Ad

9l A101LEV




000002 $

00°000°C $ 1000002 $ 00°000°2 $100000°¢ $ [ 000002 $ S[el0L,

00°000'C $ | 00°000°2 $ | 000002 $ |1 000002 $ ] 00000°¢ $ 1000002 $ |01S 9JIAIRS TBUOSIOq
($67) UapIEAA 99T,

00°9€£'09 $ | 009€2°09 $ | 09°060°'99 $ | 00'#00°09 $1/8LLLPS $ | evise Ly $ S[BI0],

002£9'g ¢ | 00°ZE0'6 $ | 00206 $ | 00°00¢'8 $ 1 69°€6¥'9 $| #SLSF'9 ¢ |0LS sornyipuadxy 29 sadaey)

00'¥0.L°1S $ | 00#0L°LS $|09'850°LG $ | 00¥0.L°LS $|2e8L9LY $ | 88'668°0¥% $§ |01S S0IAISS JeuosSIDq
(T67) 100310 [BUIUY

00'8¥¥'6LF  $ | 008v¥'6.1 $180/vvP68r $ | 00¥.G'6.F $ | €9°599°9v¥ $leriigely $ S[BI0L,

00°2Z1L0'GLL $|00.10°GLL $ 1 GL'9Ll0GLL  $ | 00v¥COCL $ | 89°€66'S21 $ | 69°€€2601 $ | 0LS sasnyipuadxy 79 se3Iey)

00°LEY'POE $ | 00 LEY'YOE $| €60 PLE  $ | 00°0EE'BSE $ | s6°L29'02E $ | ¥ 2E8°20¢E $ | 01S VIAISS [BUOSIod
{067) 191U9) UOHEIUNUWUIO,)

000002 $ | 00°000°'2 $ 1000002 $ | 000002 $100000¢ $ |1 00°000°¢ $ S[B10],

00°000°¢ $]00000°C $ 1000002 $ | 00°000°C $ 1000002 $ | 00000 $ |0LS saInyipuadxy 29 sadrey)
(r¥7) SHBPAL J9[8dS

00°0LE°LGL $1000L6°LGL $ 1 000l6°LSL  $ 0009025} $10€022'Lsl $|szlee6eL $ S[B10.L

00°0GL'6 $]10005.L'6 $ 000526 $ | 000526 $|81L8YL'6 $1lel9e'8 $ |0LS saInyipuadxy 7 sodrey)

00°09L°Crl $ | 00°09L°CrL $]0009L2rL  $|000LETYL $|2LcLoerl $ | v6'65S°LEL ¢ |o1S 9JIAIRS JEUOSIS]
(O 7) 1da(q uondadsuy

00°0S2'9 $ 1000529 $ 1000529 $ ] 000529 $115687°¢C $ 1 0860LY $ S[e10L,

00052'9 $ | 000529 $ | 000529 $ | 000629 $|15687'C $ | 0850 $ [oLs seanyipuadx 2% sorey)
(077) Suruuelf A>udsIaury
‘puswiwonsy “PUSWILLOIDY JOIAYAS 13ATN pallajsuel | papuadxy papuadx3] jobpng Bunesddo 10z Ad

wuwion adueul] labeuey umo | Jsanbay 1daqg Jpoyerdosddy 0L0Z A< 6002 Ad
CLOZAd 20T Ad 2L0g A4 1102 Ad

91 710114V




00°000'G0} ¢ | 00°000'G0} ¢ | 00°000'60L $ [ 00°000°'G0L ¢ | 8£'€06'96 $ | 82°60.°1L0L $ S[e10],

0000050} $ | 00°000°G0} ¢ | 00°000'G0L  $ | 00°000°'SOL $ | 8£°€06'06 $ | 82°602°101 $ |OLS sainyipuadxy 79 sedIeyD
(STp) sunysry j9o0§

00°000°08 ¢ | 00°000°08 $ | 00°000°08 $ | 00°000°08 $ | ggeey'esl $|98/81°192 $ S[e10],

00°000°08 $ | 00°000°08 $ | 00°000'08 ¢ | 00°000°08 $ | G2 E6¥'ESL $198/81°192 $ | 0LS sarnyipuadxy 29 SABIRYD
(Cp) [eAomray] moug

00°/¥2'619 $ | 00129 ¢ 209,999 $[60L16'€€9 $|¥0018°/EQ $ 25192029 $ S[B10],

00°000'¥% $ | 00°000'y $ | 00°000'V $ | 00001 $ - $ - $ | 189 sAe A\ 9JeALL{ 0 suedoy]

00°000°C1 ¢ | 00°000°C} $ | 00°'000'Gl $ | 00°2¥0'9 $ | 2000511 ¢ | /6°86G'S $ 089 jusuIealJ, S9eHns

00°006°L6 $ | 00°00¥'v6 $ | 0000F'¥PEL  $ | 00°0SL'69 $|eLoroLzl $|€2/878LL $ |0LS saanjipuedxy 29 SOGIRYD
00°2¥E°LLS $ | 00.pE'LLS $1209¥e'LLs ¢ | 60029288 $ | 68'692'G0S $1e8v.L 967 $ |01S OOIAIRE JBUOSIR]| |
(0Z¥) Aemysig

00'8£9'2C $ | 00'8€9°2C $ | 00°8€9°¢C $ | 00'687'/C $ | 00'687'/C $ | 0090102 $ S[BI0L,
00'8€9°22 $ | 00'8e9'2C $ | 00'8£9°2C $ | 0068¥'LC $ | 00681 /C $ | 0090102 $ | 09S SJUSWISSISSY | |
{(80€) YOS [BIN)MILISY 3Y

00'89¥'860°'1L ¢ | 00'89%'860°L $ ] 00°89¥'860°L $ [ 00°G00'GGL'L $ | 00°162'8/0°)L $ | 00°6EY ¥E6 $ S[B10],

00'89%°860°1L ¢ | 00891'860°L ¢ | 00°89¥'860°L $ | 00'G00'GSL'L $ | 00°162'820°L $ | 00'6EY ¥E6 $ 1099 SJUSWISSISSY
{90€) J0A 59y UIA)SEAYINOS

0089911522 $ | 008122922 $ | G1'188%0L'€2$ [ 008l ¥8L'2C $ | 6E/¥9'66L'LC $ | 88'8¥0°006°1C $ S[E10],

0089911522 $ | 00'81L2z9e'zz $ | SL'188'v0L'cz$ | 00'8L2'¥8L'2Z $ | 6 L¥9'66L° L2 $ | 88'870°006°LC § |1LS osuadxy SunesedQ
(00€) ywun.reda( [00Yd>S
‘puswwosay ‘pPUBWILLIOIDY ERI N ELRELER poasiajsuel | pepuadxy pspuadx3 19b6png Bunelado Z10Z Ad

Won adueUl4 Jabeuepy umo| 1sanbay dag /pajendosddy 0L0Z A4 6002 Ad
CL0CAAL 2102 Ad ZLoe Ad LLOZ Ad

9l A101LHV




000962 $ [ 00°096°L $ 100096 $ | 00°096°L $|26°€C6'S $ | 696090 $ S[BI0],

- $ juowepddng pun,j oatesay

00°008'9 $ | 0070089 $ | 00°008°9 $ | 000089 $|o¥8zl's $ | 290eY's ¢ |0LS saunyipuadxy 79 SO3IEYD

00°09}°} $10009L°L $ | 0009t $ [ 0009L°L $|2sg6L $ | 206LL°) $ [0IS 90IAIOS [BUOSI]
(IpS) SUISY U0 [Iuno’

00°8L€°9€ $|00818°LE $ | 0¥'2C9'sy $100816'9¢ $ | 96'6¥6°0€ $ | #£'629°0€ $ S[Bl0L

00°005'8 $ | 00°000°01 $ 1 00°058°01) $ | 00°00L'6 $ | L929v'E $ | 68998 $ |0LS saunyipuadxy 29 saBIey)

00818'/¢2 $|00818'L¢C $ | O¥'CLL'VE $|00818'/2 $ | 62°/87'/C $ | 6¥'2l8'9C $ |01S S0IAJRG [BUOSISd
(TTC) as.nN yieap] AMqnd

00/6.'82) $ 10026282 ¢$ | ozgol'eel $[009¥9'821L $ | 6ESY.LVCL $]086.1¥CL $ S[BI0L

000089 $ | 00°008'9 $ | 000089 $ | 000089 $|vLEBLY $ | 6270059 $ |0LS seinyipuadx % $93ILY)

00°/66'L2l $|00.66°L2) ¢ | 0zgoe'ozl $|009¥8°LTL $ 69165021 $ | 1662941 $ | oIS 9OIAISE JBUOSIS]
(01S) WEaH Jo pleog

00°2¥9'2S8 $ [ 002y9°2/8 $|ovI¥9°228  $1006.58EL $ | €4°0,0°209 $191°6L2'€99 $ S[E0L

: - $ juowie[ddng pun,y 91089y

00'661°LLL $ | 00661 CrL $|0066l2r. $|00008°G09 $]65VLEBLY $ | 69'865°'82S $ |0LS saunjipuadxy 79 saBIeyD

00°¥¥'SEL $ | 00 Ly GEL $|Ov'orr'sEl  $ | 006LLCEL $ | #¥8'96.L'€CL $|1909l'62) $ | 01S 90IAIRS [eUOS.Iad
(OFTY) UOISIAL(] J9MIS

00°00.'9 $ | 000029 $10000.L9 $ 1 0000.L'9 $|1009G6.°€L $ - $ S[e L,

- $ juowe[ddng pun, oA19s9Y

00°00.'9 $ | 00°002°9 $ 100009 $ | 00°002'9 $1009g.°€l $ - ¢ | 0LS saunyipuadxy 29 sO3IRYD
(8¢P) Nypue] Atejueg
‘pusBWILLIOodY “puSWLILLIOIDY JOIAN3S 13AT paliajsuel |, papuadxg papuadx3 19b6png Bunesado z10Z Ad

wwo9 adueuiy Jabeuepy umoy 1senbay 1daq Jpajeridoaddy 0L0Z Ad 6002 Ad _
ZL0CAd 2102 Ad 210C Ad 1102 Ad

91 F101LHV




0000} $ | 00001 $ | 00°00€ $ | 00°00€ $185%9 ¢6°.0¢C $ S[e10],
0000} $ | 00°00}) ¢ | 00°'00€ $ | 00°00€ $185%9 $ | 26°L0C $ |0LS saanyipuadxy 29 so3reyD)| |
(£69) WO JSI(T [¢ILI0JSTH
00°000°L $ | 00°000°} $ 1 00°000°) $ | 00°00S°L $ 100096 $|228Er) $ S[e10,
00°000'L $ | 00°000°} $ | 00°000°} $ | 00°00G°} $ 0096 $ | LL8EVL ¢ [oLs | seamyipuadxy 29 $981RYD YO
(769) Ae(J SV A 29 JBLIOUWdA
00°00€ $ | 00°00€ $ | 00°00€ $ | 00°00€ $ | ge'8se $ | svarl $ S[e10.L
00°00€ $ | 00°'00€ $ | 00°00€ $ | 00°00€ $ | 2e'85¢ $|aharl $ |0LS saInyipuadxy 29 sOBIRYD
- (169) wiwio?) [eILIO)SIH
00°669°'6 $ | 00°G69'6 $ | 006696 $ | 006696 $ 607206 $ | ¥9'6256 $ S[eI0L
00'G69'6 $ | 006696 $ | 006696 $ | 00°G69'6 $[60¥EL'8 $ | ¥9'625'6 $ |0LS seanyipuadxy 29 $8IBYD
00'868 $ 01$ 90IAJOG [BUOSIO]
(0€9) UonEaIY
00°000'LLE  $100000°LLE $100€eL'czeE  $ | 05625°G2E $ | 0062’ L0€ $ | 00'1LE'S6C $ S[e10,
00000°LLE  $ | 00°000°LLE $ | 00ees'zze  $ | 05625°GeE $ | 00°6¥2'L0€E $ | 007LE'S6T ¢ |oLs | seamyipuadxy 79 sedrey) OGO
(019) Areaqry
0005282  $100°005'6.2 $ | 00°005'66C _$ | 00°000°6.2 $ | 6L¥PE VLT $ | Ge9ve'8ee $ S[e10],
- $ yuoweddng pun,] 9AI9S3Y
00°000'02C  $ | 00°000'02C $ | 00°000°0¥  $ | 00°000°022 $ |61 ivLElT $ | 6£2/8'881 $ |6LS Syjoued SuBIR A
00°052'8¢ $ | 00°000°'6€ $ | 00°000°6E $ | 00°000°'6E $ | L'2es'8l $|96€ce ¢ |0LS saanyipuadxy 29 se31eYD)
00°005°0¢2 $ | 00°005'02 $ | 00°00S'02 $ | 00°000°02 $ | €1°G6¥0CY $ | 0005} 61 $ |oI¢ 90IAIOS JBUOSISd
(€pS) WRTY SUBIIIOA
‘PUBWWOIY ‘puswiwiosdy ERI N ECRENLER paliajsuel papuadxgy papuadx3 j1ob6png Bunesddo Z1L0zZ Ad
wwon asueutd Jabeuey umo] 1senbay 1deq /pajerdoaddy 0L0Z A4 6002 Ad
¢L0CAd 2102 Ad ¢l0C Ad 1102 Ad

91 910114V




_
STVLOL ANVYO

00'9/2'€92'vv $ | 00°922°€92' vy $ | L9PES LLL'GYS | 6G°66E'68L'SY $ | ¥ 289'Cv6'Sy $ | 26'298'Ges‘Ty ¢

00°202°0SS $ | 00°202°0GS $10020.095 $100€/8'9¢S $ 12,0882 $ | 62'2/0'20S $ S[BI0L,

00°20.'88¢ $ | 00°20.'88¢ $100.0.88¢ $|00¢€/8¥.E $ | 60°CL2PSE $| LLASYLLE ¢ |0LS sanjipuedxy 29 sa3rey)

0000029} $ | 00°000°291 $ 0000029} $ | 00000291 $ | 89809801 $ | 8L'SL9'vTL $ | ovS sasuadxg [ong
(016) SNOUBJ[IISITA]

00°000°08 $ { 00°000'08! $ 10000008, $|0000008! $ | zrLes el $ | 26°2€8°0¢€ $ S[e10],

00°000°08 $ | 00°000'081 $ 10000008, $|00000081 $ | zrLes'vel $ | 26°2£8°0¢€ $ | 0LS saunyipuadxy 29 soBIeyD)
(T16) duro) yuswAoydurau )

001116968 $[00°L1L1'6o6'8 $[0011L'co6'8 $|0018L°296'8 ¢ |8GG8F'/6€'8 ¢ |9z6sz'eez’L $ S[B10],

00°000'82¢ $ | 00°000°82¢E $ 10000082 $|00+089LE $ 60122928 $|1G/62'vlE $ |0LS saunyipuadxy % sa8reyn

00°000'629'9 $ | 00'000'629'9  $ | 00°000'G29'9 $ | 00°000°00€'9 $ | 6V ¥S8'PIL'9 ¢ | G2 2L09'€00°'G  $ [I1S IAIRS [BUOSIO] 910

00'bLL2l0'C $]00°LLL'ZL0'Z $|00LLL'2LO'Z $]0022€066'L $|00098'G06°L $|0006E¥7L6'L $|0IS IOIAIRS [EUOSIdJ
(016) S1goudg ddA01dury

00°295°181 $10029G°181 $12L996°'181 ¢ |00°20.899 $ |25 PSLLGL $|(026.0/8. $ S[e10],

- $ jusworddng pun,J oAIoSoy

00'92L'¥}) $1009.L'p1 $182GLYI $ | 88°G¥8'6 $|196¥9°22 $ - $ | ¥6S S9JON UO 3Sa493u]

00'16€'291 $10016€291 $ | ¥E06€/291L  $|21°198°859 $196806°ce. $1026.0/8. $ | 065 399(T WS -5UOT UO 3S9JOJU]
. (0SL) 1sd190u]

00'965'9// $1009659.. $12566692. $100°19Z'¢s8°L $189622.698°L $|8ET¥8 LG9l $ S[BIO],

00'650'c61 $ | 00°650°€61 $ | 00°G50'e6L  $ | 00°'GS0°'EHL $ | 88'¥92'L22 $ - ¢ | ¥6S [sueo] Aretoduio, jo Juswkedey

00’ L¥S'€8S $ ] 00°1¥G5'€8S $|250v5'e8G  $[00902'099°L $[080L5'8¥9°L $|8EPP8'1LG9°L ¢ |06 | 19eQ LT uo [edrouLr SuLinyejy
. (TTL) 3q2(q SuLmyeyq]
‘puUBWILLIOIY "PUSWILUO0I3Y JOIAN3S 13ATT pallajsuel | papuadxgy papuadxy jobpng Buneltado Z1L0Z Ad

wwoo adueuld Jabeuepy umo] 1sanbay 1dag /pajendosddy 01L0Z Ad 6002 Ad
CLOZAd 2102 Ad 2102 Ad 1102 Ad

91 310114V




ARTICLE 17

To see if the Town will accept as a public way under the provisions of
Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 82, as amended, Ellis Road, as laid out by
the Board of Selectmen and as shown on a plan titled “Roadway As-Built Plan
Ellis Road in ‘River Oaks’ in Norton Massachusetts”, drawn by Outback
Engineering Incorporated dated March 22, 2011, and on file in the Office of the
Town Clerk, and further, to see if the Town will authorize the Board of Selectmen
to acquire by gift, purchase, or eminent domain an easement to use said street for
all purposes for which public ways are used in the Town of Norton and associated
easements, and to appropriate therefor the sum of One Dollar, or take any other
action relative thereto.

(BOARD OF SELECTMEN)

FINANCE COMMITTEE: No action, pending additional information.

ARTICLE 18

To see if the Town will accept as a public way under the provisions of
Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 82, as amended, Pratt Drive, as laid out by
the Board of Selectmen and as shown on a plan titled “Roadway As-Built Plan
Pratt Drive in ‘River Oaks’ in Norton Massachusetts,” drawn by Outback
Engineering Incorporated dated March 22, 2011, and on file in the Office of the
Town Clerk, and further, to see if the Town will authorize the Board of Selectmen
to acquire by gift, purchase, or eminent domain an easement to use said street for
all purposes for which public ways are used in the Town of Norton and associated
easements, and to appropriate therefor the sum of One Dollar, or take any other
action relative thereto.

(BOARD OF SELECTMEN)

FINANCE COMMITTEE: No action, pending additional information.

ARTICLE 19

To see if the Town will vote to amend the Town of Norton By-Laws, “Streets”, to
include the following new section, or take any other action relative thereto:

7. Snow Removal:
A. No owner, tenant, or occupant of real estate, nor any employee,

contractor, or agent employed by or representing the
aforementioned, shall place by plowing, shoveling, or other



means, or cause to be so placed, snow upon any public sidewalk,
street, or parking lot, or any other public place in the Town;
provided, however, that the Highway Superintendent may
establish specific public places in Town, by promulgating a list
thereof and posting the same at the offices of the Highway
Superintendent, Board of Selectmen and Town Clerk, where
snow may be so placed.

B. This Bylaw, and any rules and regulations promulgated hereunder, may
be enforced by the Highway Superintendent or any police officer of the
Town through any means available in law or equity, including but not
limited to criminal indictment in accordance with G.L. ¢.40, §21, and
noncriminal disposition in accordance with G.L. ¢. 40, §21D, and the
Town Bylaws, “Non-Criminal Disposition.” When enforced in
accordance with G.L. ¢.40, §21, the maximum penalty shall be $300.00
and each day a violation exists shall constitute a separate violation.

When enforced through noncriminal disposition, the penalties shall be as

follows: ,
First violation: Verbal Warning
Second violation within 24 hours of first violation: $100.00
Third and subsequent violations within '
12-month period of first violation: $300.00

For purposes of enforcement through non-criminal disposition, any
violation of the provisions of this by-law occurring more than
12 months after a first offense shall constitute a new and separate
violation.

C. The enforcing person shall to the extent possible and as applicable
record the following information in response to a.complaint of a
violation of Section 7(A): name and address of person violating the
by-law; name and address of property owner; date, time, and location
of the violation; and registration number of involved motor vehicle. If
the violator refuses to provide identifying information, or if
information provided proves false, incorrect, or otherwise invalid,
such action shall be deemed a violation of this section, and shall be
enforceable in any manner set forth in Section 7(B), provided,
however, that the fine for such violation shall be $300.00.

(HIGHWAY SUPERINTENDENT)

FINANCE COMMITTEE: Not recommended at this time.



ARTICLE 20

To see if the Town will vote to amend the Town of Norton By-Law entitled
“Senior Citizens Property Tax Work-Off Program” by changing the “July 1% —
June 30™ work period to “January 1% — November 1°*, thereby amending the
sentence to read as follows:

3. Commitment to work the hours necessary between January 1% —
November 1% to earn the full Five Hundred and No Hundredths ($500.00)
Dollar tax credit; and,

or take any other action relative thereto.

(TOWN COLLECTOR-TREASURER)

FINANCE COMMITTEE: Recommended.



And you are hereby directed to serve this Warrant by posting attested copies of the body
of same at Chartley Post Office, Norton Post Office, Trinitarian Church, Unitarian
Church, Norton Library, and three other public places within the limits of said Town,
seven days at least, before the time of holding said meeting. Hereof, and fail not and
make due return of this Warrant with your doings thereon to the Town Clerk at the time
and place of holding said meeting. Given under our hands this 28™  day of
et in the year Two Thousand Eleven.

OARD OF SELECTMEN/TOWN OF NORTON

AL sly s SM

114 1 7
Robert W. Kimball, Jr; Chairma 7 Steeld, Vice Chair

—B'f"adf@&/d/ K. Bram/v'(elﬂ,/ﬁferk Rbbert S. Salvo, Sr.
Timothy R. Giblin

Norton, Massachusetts.

I have served this Warrant by posting attested copies at Chartley Post Office,
Norton Post Office, Trinitarian Church, Unitarian Church, Norton Library, and
three other public places within the limits of said Town, seven days at least, before
the time of holding said meeting.

ATTEST:

\QWZ/Q ngwz/ CONSTABLE NORTON DATE: %/ Z7//(,2011




TOWN OF NORTON
WARRANT FOR THE SPECIAL TOWN MEETING
MAY 9, 2011
BRISTOL, SS.

To Dale Clark, or either of the Constables of the Town of Norton:

GREETINGS:

In the name of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, you are hereby directed to notify
and warn the inhabitants of the Town of Norton, qualified to vote in Norton affairs, to
meet in the Norton High School Gymnasium, 66 West Main Street, in said Norton, on
Monday, the 9th day of May, 2011, A.D., at eight o’clock in the evening, then and
there to act on the following articles, viz:

ARTICLE 1

To see if the Town will transfer and/or appropriate from available funds a sum of
money to supplement the Fiscal Year 2011 operating budget appropriated under
Article 25 of the June 7, 2010, Annual Town Meeting, and/or amend the Fiscal
Year 2011 Water Budget appropriated under Article 22 of the June 7, 2010, Annual
Town Meeting by transferring a sum of money from the Water Surplus Account to the
Water Salary Budget, or otherwise amend said vote, or take any other action relative
thereto.

(BOARD OF SELECTMEN)

FINANCE COMMITTEE: Recommended to amend the vote taken under
Article 25 of the June 7, 2010, Annual Town Meeting by increasing
appropriations for certain line items and to do so, by transferring the additional
amount of $177,997.00 from Free Cash as follows:

Départment Account Use Amount
Reserve Fund 001-132-502 Appropriation $ 8,686.00
Data Processing 001-155-570 Expense $ 2,200.00
Snow Removal 001-423-570 Miscellaneous Expenses $ 158,611.00
Street Lighting 001-425-570 Expense $ 8.500.00
TOTAL SUPPLEMENTS: | $ 177,997.00




And you are hereby directed to serve this Warrant by posting attested copies of the
body of same at Chartley Post Office, Norton Post Office, Trinitarian Church,
Unitarian Church, Norton Library, and three other public places within the limits of
said Town, fourteen days at least, before the time of holding said meeting. Hereof, and
fail not and make due return of this Warrant with your doings thereon to the Town
Clerk at the time and place of holding said meeting. Given under our hands this
R\V3r  day of April in the year Two Thousand Eleven.

BOARD OF SELECTMEN/TOWN OF NORTON

Lo St

- S\tee , Vice Chair

»

Bradford K. Bramwell, Clerk ert S. Salvo, Sr.

:’

(___“Timothy R. Giblia—"

Norton, Massachusetts

Robert W. Kimball, Jr., Chairman

I have served this Warrant by posting attested copies at Chartley Post Office, Norton
Post Office, Trinitarian Church, Unitarian Church, Norton Library, and three other
public places within the limits of said Town, fourteen days at least, before the time of
holding said meeting.

ATTEST:

Qﬂwﬁ ﬁ, g w CONSTABLE Norton DATE April 44-22 2011




